
hjh 

Decision No. _-...I2r-:l6"""1:.cr.7..:....;;O ___ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC tJTn.ITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Ma~ter of the Application of ) 
CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY OF ) 
CALIFORNIA, a corporation, for ~ ApJ)licatiO':'l. No .. 48906 
Authori~y to Increase its Rates ~nQ (Filed October 28, 1966) 
Charges for its water system serving 
the Niles-Decoto area in Alameda ) 
County.. ) 

) 

INTER.IM OPINION· 

On October 28, 1966, Citizens Utili~ies Company of 

California filed an application for authority to increase w~ter 

ra~es for its water system serving the Niles District. 

As directed by Decision No. 73701, dated February 6, 1968, 

an amended application was filed April 23, 1963. By petition filed 

August 21, 1969 an order was requested authorizing applicantrs 

proposed rates to become effective immediately, subject to refund 

of any portion of the revenues received thereby. if such refund is 

found to be necessary upon conclusion of the proceedings in this 

application. This inter~ order is being issued in response to 

this petition .. 

Public hearings were held at various times from September ~ 

1967 to January 31, 1969, the matter being submitted March 21, 1969 

following the filing of closing statements. 

By petition filed March 21, 1969 applicant requested, 

pursuant to Rule 78 of the Commission's·Rules of Practice and 

Proeedure 1that a proposed report be issued in this proceeding. 

The Commission has directed that this be done. 

-1-



e. 
A .. 48906 hjh/hh * 

In support of the ~diate increase subject to refund 

requested by the petition filed August 21, 1969 appliea~t asserts 

that operation under the present rates results in an inadequate 

rate of return on rate base and inadequate return on equity 

tnvestment, and that there has been and will foreseeably continue 

to be delay before any increase in rates becomes effective. 

In response to this subject of delays, and we have so 

stated in Deeision No. 73701, applicant and its offic1als have 

unreasonably attempted to control the scope of the Commission's 

staf: investigation. Applicant has minimized the amount of 

information available to the Commission by imposing arbitrary 

time, period, access and operation limitations on the staff audit 

of applicant's parent cOr?oration. :he test period relied upon by 

applieant was then obsolete due to delays caused mainly by the 

dilatory and obstructionist tae~ics of applic~nt and its officials, 

and the CommiSSion ord~red th~ filing of an amended application to 

include a test period which reflected actual o?cretions for the 

year 1967. The aQcnaed application was filed April 23, 1968. Ap­

plicant has elso req~c~tcd ~ n~c= of cont1nua~ccs~ ana Oc~~sc 

of service campla~nts ~dditionAl ~ys of hearing have also be~n 

required. 

By the a~ended app:ication, Ci~izens ~til1~i~s Company 

) 
f . , 
J 

of California seeks to increase its Niles Distriec revenues by a 

gross annual amount of $162,720 or 100 percent, sccording to its 

estimates of operations for the year 1968. For a typical residential 

customer with average mon:h1y cons~=i~ of 1,600 cubic feet 

through .:l S/S by 3/4-inch me::e:: 1 tl"-.e" eve::.age oonthly e!wrg~ would 

-2-



'e 
A. 48906 - ,bh * : 

have increased 108 percent from $4.30 under present rates eo $8.95 

under the rates proposed by applicant. Under the interim rates 

authorized herein subject to refund, the ~ver&ge monthly charge 

fox: the typical re$id~tial customer will incr~se 3l percent to 

$5.64. Int~rim· rates &lso include the effect of the 10 ,arcent 

federal income t~~ surcharge. 

Results of Operation 

'" ~'. Witnesses for applicant ar~ the Comm1~sion staff haV2 

e.nalyzed and estimat(:d s.pplicg,nt·r s operational results. Surm:n.arized 

.in Table I .s.re·the estimated results of operation for the test yeer 

1968 •. under·present r.&.tes and under·those proposed by ~ppl~ca.nt, 

and at the interim r.:.tes .s.uthorized" herein. 

/ 

From Table I it can be determined tbn~ the interim 1ncze4se 

in .total oper&.ting revenues will be about 28' p~rcent: under the r4tes / 

authorized herein, excluding the 10 percent federal income tax sur- \ 

charge. 

Rate of !teturn 

A Commission staff witness recommended & range in rate of i 
return of 6 .. 9 percent to ~.2 percent. This recotnm~t1on ~s qua::'i-! 

I 
f1cd in thAt it gave ~o eonsider~t1onto the ~~lity of existing S~~- ; 

vice. The witness for applicant rec~nded a rate of return of 8.5 

percent t~ 10 percent. For the purposes of this interim rD.~e 10- , 
( 

erea$e subject to refund upon the final disposition of this ?roceecl- I 
! 

ing we find a rate of :::-eeurn of 4.5 percent to be reasonable. We f 
f 

escablish this rate. of return, ~w~=e that the record in thia proceecl-l 

t ing contains evidence that app11c~nt may not presently be rendering 

aeequate ~crvice to £.11 its eusto:ncrs. A£:er studying the ~.ll! 

record in the proceeding, in e subsequent order ~~ ~ll give ~ore 

detailed consideration to se~c~ matters and to tae subject of 

service and its relationship to rete of reeurn. 

-3-

I 
1 
I 
I 



e 
A. 48906 hjh/Wh * ' 

!t.~ 

Operating Revenues 

~ratine EzEenses 

Opera & M.Urlt. Exp. 

TIlb1e I 

Co:lpaX"at.i ve SU!l:lD4rics ot ~ 
Year 1968 ~ti.m.:l.ted 

. . . . 
: PreMnt. Ibtes : Com~v ProE2sed Rat.es 
: Applie.:mt :St:l.1"! : Aj?plie.3.nt : Sttl1"! 

$163,210 $l6$,6OO $;32;,930 $336,500 

79,980 74,400 80,470 74,920 
Admin. ,Gen., &: YASC.Exp. 30,380 2;,400 30,380 2;,400 

Deproc1ation 32,e60 32,710 32,860 32,710 

Taxes Other Th.:m IncOI!le 4l.,430 39,120 41,430 39,120 

Taxez on Ineomct:' (20.110) 60,970 66,020 

Total Oper.Expensoo 184)'650 151,460 246,llO 238)'170 
Net Revenue~ ~z4J.;.o) 17,140 79,820 98)'330 
Depreciated ~te Base 964.,l.,2.0 893,000 964)'420 893),000 . 

Rato ot Ret\U'n (2.~) :'.92% S.2S% 11.01% 

*Exc1usi ve ot 10% F .. I .. T.. Surcharge.. Interim l"~tes a.uthor.tzod. 
herein include of'f'sot ot thi~ tax .. 

-4-

: Authorizcci: 
: Interic : 
: Rates . . 

$216,2:70 /' 

7]"',m .,/ 

25,400 

32,710 

39,120 

4)'120 ./ 

176,080 ./ 

40,190 V 

893,000 

4.5% /' 



e~ 
A. 48906 -hh k· 

Findings and Co~c1usions 

The Commission finds that: 

1. Applicant i5 in need of addit1o~1 revenues. 

2. The estimates of opereting revenues, expens~s, inelueing 

taxes and depreciation, end rate bcse sub~tted by the staff for the 

test year 1968 are reasonable for the purposes of the interim in­

crease in rates to be authorized h2rcin subject to ~cfund upon the 

final disposition of this proceeding. 

3. A rate of retu=n of 4.5 .percent on the st~ff rate base is 

reasonable for this interim rate increase, pending final disposition 

of the issues herein. 

4. The interim increase in rates 3nd charges authorized here­

in is justi~ied. However, if after final disposition of this pro­

ceeding the COmmission detcrmin~s that these interim rates arc not 

reasor~ble, ~ppli~nt is hereby pl~ced upon notice that all or p~rt 

of said incre~se ~ll be the subject of refund with interest ~t 7 

percent. In g=~t1ng the inter~m rstes in the following order it 

must be underGtood tl~t th~ C~ssion is ~ot s~tting a precedent 

for final disposition of thi$ proceeding or for es:eblishment of 

interim rates in any future procceding~. 

The Commission concludes thet 3n interim increesc w!ll be 

gr~ntec to the extent provided in the en~ui~g order. 

INTERIM ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of th!~ o~d~T.~ 

epplicant Citizens Utilities Co~any of Celiforr~a is ~u~horized to 

file for the Niles Di5trict the =~Jisec rat~ schedule 4tt&cned to 

this order ss App~r.dix A. Such f~!ing shell comply with Ge~~=a~ 

Order No. 96-A. The effective d3te of :he revised scnedule shell 

-5-



e 
A. 48906 _.-h,;' * 

be four dc:.ys &fter the date of filing. The revised schedule sha!l 

apply only to service rendered on and ~fter the effective date 

thereof. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that applicant establish a special 

reserve for the purpose of accruing the amount of the incre&se in 

rates, and that applicant .accrue to that reserve the difference 

between est~ted gross revenues ~t present rates and revenues at 

the interim rates until further ordered by this Commission. 

Revenues collected in excess of those ul~1mately astnblished in 

this p=oceeding will be refunded to customers togethe~ with 7 per­

cent per annum inte=est. 

The effective <kte of this order sr..all be ten days .afC2::' 

the date hereof .. 

Dated at _J.&na::-=F::w~ ... ~. ;;::e1!=".eo=-_, california, this _____ /_/)~ __ _ 

day of _..;.$_E?_T_~_M_oEi..;.;.;;... __ , 1969. 



A. J.S906 hjh/hh" 

APPUCAB!tI'I'Y 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 or 2 

Sched.1Jle No.. ND-1 

Niles-Deeoto Tariff Area 

GENERAl METERED SERVICE 

Applicable 't¢ all metered water service. 

The comtN.nities ot NUes and Deeoto, and viein1ty, included gencrDll:r 
within the bo'lmdaries of the City of F:-emont 3lld Union City, respectively, 
Alameda. County. 

RATES 

Quantity Rates: 

F1rst 600 cu.ft.~ or less ••••••• ~_ ••••••••• ~ ••• _. 
Next 1,400 eu.!t., per 100 eu.:t:'t ...................... .. 
Next 3,000 eu.!t., per 100 cu.ft .................. . 
Ovc~ 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 eu.!t. _ •••••••••••••••• 

For 5/8 x 3/4-ineh mater .............................. . 
For 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-inCh meter •• _ ••••••••••••• _ •••• ~ •••• 
For 1-1/2-inCh meter ••• ~~ ••••••••••••••• ~ ••••• 
For ~.1l:eh m,ot,er • '" .. ~ •• ., .... ., _ ." ••••••• ~ ••••• 
For 3-ineh ~~r ..•••••• _ •• _ ••••.•••••••• ~ 
For 4-inch m~ ••••••••••.••••••••••••••• 

The ¥dnimum. Ch:l.rge wlll enti tlo the eu:tomcr 
to the qU/J.ntity ot wa:l;.er which t!l3.t m:L."ti.:nl::l 
chargo 'Will pu.'t"ch.3.se :It. tho Quantity RAtes. 

( Continued) 

Per Meter 
PI'!!'t" M'onth 

$ 1 .. 90 
.2.l. 
..17 
.14 

1.90 
3.00 
4.50 
7.50 

12 .. 50 
20.00 
30 .. 00 

./ 



e, , . ' 

A. 4S9C6·'- hh :. 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 o! 2 

Schedule No. ND-1 

Nilo~-Deeoto Tariff Are~ 

( Continued) 

; 

A O~l:t"ch.arge of 31.16 percent is c'ldditive to the eh:lrges computed. 
\l%lcl,cr th~ :-a.tes ~bove during the period. these :s:nterim l"ll.te~ are in 
ef'ttlct. $r.o'Jld the 10 percent 3'1lreM.rge to !eder.:J. inco:oe t3Xca be 
r~,,:red. e:.:z:ing t:"lC period theo.c intorix:l rates ~e i..." effect I the ta..'""i!!" 
3'1:%'dmrge \dll 'be changed to JO.4S percent. 

(I) 
1 
i 
I 
r 

<::) 



e, 
As,; 48905, ..4.$9..P.9 .. /' 48907, 48923 & 48924 
Ds. 76169, 76170, 76171, 76172, 76173 

A. W. GKroV, COMMISSIONER:, Dissenting: 

I ciissent. 

The petitions for immediate relief should have been 

denied because there is no showiDg of an emergency, there are 

many service complaints, some of which are of long standing, and 

the proposed decisions in the main applications themselves should 

be before us for consideration in less than ewo months~ 

The majority's decisions will make more difficult object­

ive consideration of the applications, and above a11"are devoid of 

any consideration for Citizens' customers. 

Dated at San Francisco, California, 
September 10, 1969. 


